REV. D
a
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
AD8051/AD8052/AD8054
Low Cost, High Speed
Rail-to-Rail Amplifiers

Figure 2. Plot of Maximum Power Dissipation vs.
Temperature for AD8051/AD8052/AD8054
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Brand
Model Range Descriptions Options* Code
AD8051AR –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC RN-8
AD8051AR-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 13" Tape and Reel RN-8
AD8051AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 7" Tape and Reel RN-8
AD8051ART-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 13" Tape and Reel RT-5 H2A
AD8051ART-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C 7" Tape and Reel RT-5 H2A
AD8052AR –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC RN-8
AD8052AR-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 13" Tape and Reel RN-8
AD8052AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 7" Tape and Reel RN-8
AD8052ARM –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 H4A
AD8052ARM-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 13" Tape and Reel RM-8 H4A
AD8052ARM-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 7" Tape and Reel RM-8 H4A
AD8054AR –40∞C to +85∞C 14-Lead SOIC RN-14
AD8054AR-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 13" Tape and Reel RN-14
AD8054AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C 7" Tape and Reel RN-14
AD8054ARU –40∞C to +85∞C 14-Lead MSOP RU-14
AD8054ARU-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 13" Tape and Reel RU-14
AD8054ARU-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C 7" Tape and Reel RU-14
*RN = Small Outline; RM = MSOP; RT = Surface Mount; RU = TSSOP.
REV. D
AD8051/AD8052/AD8054
–7–
FREQUENCY – MHz
3
2
–7
0.1 1 10 100
VS = +5V
GAIN AS SHOWN
RF AS SHOWN
RL = 2k�
VO = 0.2V p-p
 G = +10
 RF = 2k�
 G = +5
 RF = 2k�
G = +1
RF = 0
 G = +2
 RF = 2k�
–1
–4
–5
–6
1
0
–3
–2
500
N
O
R
M
A
L
IZ
E
D
 G
A
IN
 –
 d
B
TPC 1. AD8051/AD8052 Normalized Gain vs.
Frequency; VS = +5 V
FREQUENCY – MHz